RESOLUTION NO. 2007-224

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING NEW IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS, CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS, AND STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO REVISE SUCH STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DRAWINGS AS NECESSARY

WHEREAS, the City is currently using County of Sacramento Improvement Standards, Standard Construction Specifications and Standard Drawings;

WHEREAS, the City has conducted a thorough collaborative process to solicit input and comments from stakeholders;

WHEREAS, the City has completed City Improvement Standards, Construction Specifications and Standard Drawings that benefit the City and stakeholders in numerous ways; and

WHEREAS, the documents need to be amended to take advantage of improved technology periodically.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the new City of Elk Grove Improvement Standards, Construction Specifications, and Standard Drawings, with the new Improvement Standards to apply to all development applications not deemed complete as of this date, and the Construction Specifications to apply to all projects that have not received improvement plan review comments as of this date, and further authorizes the Public Works Director to amend the documents as (s)he deems necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of October 2007.

imes

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-224 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-224

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 10, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Hume, Davis

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

